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We have investigated the phenols contained in essential oils of the wormwoods of the Gorno Altai. 
The amounts of phenols in the oils were determined gravimetrical ly af ter  they had been extracted in the 
form of phenoxides with caustic soda (Table 1). 

The information in the table shows that the amounts of phenols in some essential oils are consider- 
able, the bulk of the phenols passing over  with steam distillates in the so-called secondary oil. 

The qualitative compositions Of the phenolic fractions isolated were investigated in a thin layer  of 
alumina (activity degree V) and on Silufol plates in the benzene-e thano l -ace t i c  acid (45:3:2) ,  benzene-  
ethanol (9 : 1), dtchloroethane-ethanol (9 : 1), and benzene systems. The chromatograms were revealed 
with a 1% ethanolic solution of ferr ic  chloride with subsequent heating at 100°C. The c leares t  results were 
given by chromatography on Silufol plates. The individual phenols were isolated by column chromatography 

TABLE 1. Amounts of Phenols in the Essential Oils of Some Wormwoods of the Gorno Altai 

Species of Artemisia 

A. mongolorum 
Krasch. 

A. compacta 
Fisch. 

A. viridis 
Wflld. 

A. dolosa 
Krasch. 

A. obtusiloba 
Ldb. 

A. macrocephala 
Jacq. 

Percentage of phenols 
in the essential oil 

pr imary 

1.67 

0.47 

1.40 
0.76 
0.76 
1.30 

I 
4.86 

3.90 

2.10 

5.00 
14.4o 

3.80 

11,29 
6.00 
6.10 
1.40 

secondary 

2.49 

2.59 

14.50 

17.00 

2.07 

24.70 

13.40 

Year of 
collection 
of the raw 
material 

1969 

1970 

1970 
1970 
1970 
1970 

1970 

1970 

1970 

1970 
1969 
1970 

Stage of develop- 
ment of the plant 

Flowering 

Vegetation 
Budding 
Flowering 
Fruit-bearing 

Budding 

Flowering 

E 

9.40 
4.90 

14.90 

1970 
1970 
1970 
1970 

Vegetation 
Budding 
Flowering 
Fruit-bearing 

Site of col- 
lection of 
the raw 
material  

Kurai 

Kosh-Agach 
N 

W 

W 

Kurai 

Kosh-Agach 

Kurai 

Kosh-Agach 

N 

N 

N 
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on alumina with elution by ether for their identification, which was performed by comparing the melting 
points of the picrates of the phenols with l i terature data and by the co-chromatography of the phenols iso- 
lated with reference samples. 

As a result, creosol was found in the essential oils of A. mongolorum, A. compacta, A_..:. obtusiloba, 
andA. macrocephala, m-cresol  in A. dolosa, and p-cresol and, possibly, phlorogluctnol or  an ether of it 
in A. macrocephala. We did not determine the amounts of the individual components in the phenolic frac- 
tions. 
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