## PHENOLS FROM THE ESSENTIAL OILS OF SOME SPECIES OF Artemisia

R. V. Usynina, V. V. Dudko,

UDC 547,913

T. P. Berezovskaya, and M. V. Gel'vikh

We have investigated the phenols contained in essential oils of the wormwoods of the Gorno Altai. The amounts of phenols in the oils were determined gravimetrically after they had been extracted in the form of phenoxides with caustic soda (Table 1).

The information in the table shows that the amounts of phenols in some essential oils are considerable, the bulk of the phenols passing over with steam distillates in the so-called secondary oil.

The qualitative compositions of the phenolic fractions isolated were investigated in a thin layer of alumina (activity degree V) and on Silufol plates in the benzene-ethanol-acetic acid (45:3:2), benzene-ethanol (9:1), dichloroethane-ethanol (9:1), and benzene systems. The chromatograms were revealed with a 1% ethanolic solution of ferric chloride with subsequent heating at 100°C. The clearest results were given by chromatography on Silufol plates. The individual phenols were isolated by column chromatography

TABLE 1. Amounts of Phenols in the Essential Oils of Some Wormwoods of the Gorno Altai

Species of Artemisia	Percentage of phenols in the essential oil		collection	Stage of develop- ment of the plant	Site of col- lection of
	primary	secondary	of the raw material		the raw material
A. mongolorum Krasch.	1.67	2.49	1969	Flowering	Kurai
	0.47	2.59	1970	π	11
	1.40		1970	Vegetation	Kosh-Agach
A. compacta	0.76	_	1970	Budding	π
Fisch.	0.76	-	1970	Flowering	π
	1.30	_	1970	Fruit-bearing	W
A. viridis Willd.	4.86	14.50	1970	Budding	Kurai
	3.90	17.00	1970	Flowering	π
A. dolosa			i		
Krasch.	{ 2.10	2.07	1970	n •	Kosh-Agach
A. obtusiloba	<b>5.</b> 00	24.70	1970	Ħ	Kurai
Ldb.	14.40	_	1969	π	Ħ
	3,80	13,40	1970	π	Kosh-Agach
	11.29	_	1970	Vegetation	Ħ
A. macrocephala	6.00	9.40	1970	Budding	π
Jacq.	6.10	4.90	1970	Flowering	π
	1.40	14.90	1970	Fruit-bearing	Ħ

Tomsk State Order of the Red Banner of Labor Medical Institute. Translated from Khimiya Prirodnykh Soedinenii, No. 1, pp. 100-101, January-February, 1974. Original article submitted June 22, 1973.

© 1975 Plenum Publishing Corporation, 227 West 17th Street, New York, N.Y. 10011. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission of the publisher. A copy of this article is available from the publisher for \$15.00.

on alumina with elution by ether for their identification, which was performed by comparing the melting points of the picrates of the phenols with literature data and by the co-chromatography of the phenols isolated with reference samples.

As a result, creosol was found in the essential oils of A. mongolorum, A. compacta, A. obtusiloba, and A. macrocephala, m-cresol in A. dolosa, and p-cresol and, possibly, phloroglucinol or an ether of it in A. macrocephala. We did not determine the amounts of the individual components in the phenolic fractions.